
SHETLAND POST OFFICES
(updated 25/2/2022)

Aith    1911: LERWICK.  T.O.11-7-1911(AIH)  (11-3-1957 ‘Bixter’ added to address).
Baltasound (Unst)   Jan.1839: LERWICK.  M.O.1-10-1867.  S.B.1-4-1868.   T.O.1-8-1876(BVF).   1-6-1907 S.O.

   16-12-1913 LERWICK.  1-3-1977 UNST.
Bigton    11-5-1907: LERWICK.  Rubber 1907.  T.O.2-11-1932(JGT).  10-2-1961 SHETLAND.
Bixter    1-8-1884: LERWICK.  T.O.14-5-1895(QCZ).  24-11-1960 SHETLAND.
Boddam    1827: LERWICK.  Closed Jan.1839.
Brae    1827: LERWICK.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.7-6-1888(BQA).  MO-SB 1-12-1893.  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.

   (relocated 28-4-2016, PO Local).
Bressay    21-1-1857: LERWICK.  T.O.16-6-1891(BQQ).  MO-SB 1-8-1899.  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.
Brettabister    4-12-1896: LERWICK. Rubber 1900.  T.O.6-12-1933(JTT).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND. Closed by Jan.2001
Bridge of Walls    1-1-1884: LERWICK.  Rubber 1896.  MO-SB 1-10-1902.  T.O.8-3-1922(JEV).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.

   SPSO>CSO 1-9-1988.  Closed by 1998.
Bridge-end    1-10-1943: LERWICK (ex ‘Burra’).  Closed 30-11-1974.
Brough (Whalsay)  1-7-1936: LERWICK.  S.B.3-3-1937.  T.O.17-9-1941(JGG).  Closed 24-8-1994.
Burra    15-1-1872: LERWICK.  Rubber 1896.  Renamed ‘Bridge-end’ 1-10-1943.
Burravoe (Yell)    Jan.1839: LERWICK.  T.O.8-5-1888(BRV).  MO-SB 6-8-1930.
Camb (Yell)    1933 (poc.13/12/1933) LERWICK.  T.O.4-9-1935(ZBB).  SPSO>CSO 30-11-1987.  Closed 16-7-2008.
Cullivoe (Yell)    Jan.1839: LERWICK.  M.O.3-9-1857: discont.2-1-1860.  T.O.1-8-1876(ZGH)(CUD 1-4-1890).

   Rubber 1885.  MO-SB 1-6-1886 (closed by 10/11/2018, reopen 13-12-2018).
Cunningsburgh    July 1847: LERWICK.  Rubber 1900.  T.O.18-4-1905(ZUN).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND. Closed by Apr.2001
Dalsetter (Yell)    6-11-1878: LERWICK.  Rubber 1900.  Renamed ‘Sellafirth’ 3-12-1910.
Dunrossness    July 1847: LERWICK.  MO-SB 1-3-1872.  T.O.1-8-1876(DIC).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.
East Yell    1845 (ex ‘Gossaburgh’) LERWICK.  Rubber 1900.  T.O.1-12-1941(EYY).
Eshaness    16-4-1895: HILLSWICK S.O.  Rubber 1895.  MO-SB 1-7-1899.  1-7-1908 LERWICK.

   T.O.12-6-1940(ENX).  22-3-1957 SHETLAND.
Fair Isle    10-2-1877: LERWICK.  MO-SB 2-7-1888.  T.O.9-8-1892(FIE).  Dec.1916 KIRKWALL,Orkney.

   16-9-1919 LERWICK.
Fetlar    1858: LERWICK.  Rubber 1895.  T.O.2-6-1903(FTR).  MO-SB 4-7-1934.  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.

   Closed by 6/8/2018.
Foula    1-7-1879: LERWICK.  Rubber 1892.  T.O.25-10-1922(DOA)(discont.11-5-1937).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.

   Closed by 6/8/2018 (removed from branch finder).
Freefield (TSO)    1-10-1906: MO-SB: LERWICK.  T.O.22-9-1937(VFF)  >Main 4-4-2014.
Garderhouse    Jan.1839: LERWICK.  Rubber 1896.  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.  Closed 31-8-1981.
Gossaburgh (Yell)  Jan.1839: LERWICK.  Closed 7-8-1843 (see ‘East Yell’)
Gott    1-10-1943 (ex ‘Tingwall’) LERWICK.  SPSO>CSO 21-8-1986.  Closed 28-3-1997.
Graven    2-4-1941: T.O.(VNK) LERWICK (serving naval base).  Renamed ‘Sullom Voe RAF P.O’ 1-9-1943.
Greenbank    Jan.1839: LERWICK.  Closed 30-7-1840.
Grutness    1885: LERWICK.  Closed 3-1-1893 (replaced by ‘Sumburgh’)
Gutcher (Yell)    21-7-1885: LERWICK.  T.O.(GUR)(discont.20-12-1887)(re-estd.12-9-1893).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.

   Closed 29-4-2005.
Hamar    15-4-1903: LERWICK: T.O.(HQR) :discont.16-5-1911: re-estd.1-3-1943(IAH).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND

   Closed 20-5-1972.
Hamnavoe (Burra)  1-7-1898: LERWICK.  T.O.5-7-1898(HVE).  MO-SB by 1908.  22-3-1957 SHETLAND. 

   Closed 23-7-2015.  Hosted, Public Hall 31-7-2015 c/o Weisdale (t.c 4/2020, virus, reopen)
Haroldswick (Unst)  1827: LERWICK.  Rubber 1896.  1-6-1907 S.O.  16-12-1913 LERWICK.  T.O.24-8-1921(HWN).

     22-3-1957 SHETLAND.  Closed 29-11-1999 (the northernmost PO in the British Isles until closure).
Heylor    by 1/10/1892: LERWICK.  T.O.9-11-1892(HYL).  22-3-1957 SHETLAND.  Closed by Jan.2001.
Hillswick    Jan.1839: LERWICK.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.28-8-1888(HWK).  MO-SB 2-11-1891.  1894 S.O.

   16-12-1913 LERWICK.  22-3-1957 SHETLAND. Closed 4-6-2008.  
   Re-open 27-8-2009 (V.Hall,Hosted c/o Ollaberry) (to Community Shop 4-3-2010).

Hillwell    1-4-1933: LERWICK.  Renamed ‘Quendale’ 1-9-1933.
LERWICK    1763: POST TOWN.  M.O.6-12-1838.  No.223 allocated 1844.  S.B.17-2-1862.  T.O.1-8-1876(LRM).

   BO closed by 22/2/2020.    FPO opened 27-2-2020.
--Freefield    1-10-1906: MO-SB.  T.O.22-9-1937(VFF)  >Main 4-4-2014.
Levenwick    27-2-1884: LERWICK.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.18-4-1905(UWK). 11-3-1957 SHETLAND. Closed 9-9-2008.
Linkshouse (Yell)   1827: LERWICK.  T.O.1-8-1876(LSC).  Replaced by ‘Mid Yell’ 16-5-1881.
Lochend     8-8-1906: LERWICK.  Rubber 1906.  T.O.7-8-1906(UAQ).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND. Closed 11-5-2004.
Mid Yell    16-5-1881 (ex ‘Linkshouse’) LERWICK T.O.(MNU).  MO-SB 1-2-1885. Closed 30-4-2017 (shop closed)
Mossbank    Jan.1839: LERWICK.  T.O.1-8-1876(MOK).  MO-SB 1-7-1902.  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.

   (hours reduced 12-9-2016) (t.c. by 18/4/2019: reopen 6-6-2019) (t.c.27-4-2020, virus, reopen by 27/7/2020)
Nesting    21-4-1865: LERWICK.  Closed 28-2-1866 (but listed in POGuides until 1-7-1877, in error).
North Roe    1-5-1880: LERWICK.  T.O.28-8-1888(NRO).  MO-SB 1-5-1902.  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.
Ollaberry    1827: LERWICK.  Rubber 1886. T.O.28-8-1888(OLB).  MO-SB 1-10-1902 (Shop 22-3-2018, POL)



Papa Stour    31-5-1880: LERWICK.  Rubber 1899.  22-3-1957 SHETLAND.  Closed 19-9-2005.
Quarff    29-8-1898: LERWICK.  Rubber 1898.  T.O.6-7-1909(YQF).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.  Closed 28-4-1995.
Quendale (1)    1827: LERWICK.  Closed Jan.1839.
Quendale (2)    1-9-1933 (ex ‘Hillwell’) LERWICK.  T.O.1-2-1944(QCX).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.  Closed 8-9-1973.
Reawick      10-9-1884: LERWICK: T.O.(RGY).  MO-SB 1-10-1901.   11-3-1957 SHETLAND.  

   (t.c.22-4-1985: re-open 13-6-1985).  Closed by 6/8/2018.  Re-open by 5/11/2018 (t.c.3/2020 virus, reopen)
Sandness    Jan.1839: LERWICK.  Rubber 1895.  MO-SB 1-6-1900.  T.O.12-6-1900(XAD).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.

   Closed 30-4-2002.
Sandwick    July 1847: LERWICK.  T.O.11-10-1881(ZKC)(SDW 1-4-1890).  MO-SB 1-11-1893
Scalloway    21-1-1857: LERWICK.  T.O.1-8-1876(ZKE)(SQA 1-4-1890).  MO-SB 1-8-1882.  1893 S.O.

   23-12-1913 LERWICK.  7-5-1924 POST TOWN.  21-10-1925 LERWICK.  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.
   Closed 4-7-2007.  Re-open 28-2-2008 (Yealtaland Books) (to ‘Norsepharm Ltd’ 15-3-2013, PO Local).

Scousburgh    26-11-1896: LERWICK.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.2-11-1932(XGC).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND. 
   Closed 30-11-1996.

Seafield (Yell)    Jan.1839: LERWICK.  Closed 1849.
Sellafirth (Yell)    3-12-1910 (ex ‘Dalsetter’) LERWICK.  Closed 21-10-1982.
Skellister    11-2-1897: LERWICK.  Rubber 1901.  T.O.14-1-1908(SBX).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.
Skerries    1-2-1889: LERWICK.  Rubber 1898.  T.O.12-12-1934(IES).  (t.c.30-11-2001: re-open 24-1-2002).
Sullom    3-9-1880 (‘Sullam’ in POGuides pre-1908) LERWICK.  Rubber 1900.  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.

   Closed by Apr.2001.
Sullom Voe RAF P.O. 1-9-1943 (ex ‘Graven’) T.O.(VNK) LERWICK.  Closed 25-5-1946.
Sumburgh    4-1-1893 (ex ‘Grutness’) LERWICK.  T.O.(SGJ).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.  Closed 28-2-1969.
Symbister    1-7-1942 (ex ‘Whalsay’) LERWICK.
Tangwick    Feb.1827: LERWICK.  Closed 1846.
Tingwall    3-5-1869: LERWICK.  Rubber 1904.   T.O.28-11-1905(TWJ).  Renamed ‘Gott’ 1-10-1943.
Tresta    Dec.1856: LERWICK.  Rubber 1896.  MO-SB 2-7-1902.  T.O.21-7-1902(TSA).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.

   Closed by Apr.2001.
Ulsta (Yell)    1827: LERWICK.  T.O.1-8-1876(UAL).  Closed 31-3-2021.
Uyeasound (Unst)   Feb.1827: LERWICK.  T.O.1-8-1876(UAS).  MO-SB 2-7-1902.  1-6-1907 S.O.  16-12-1913 LERWICK.

   (t.c.20-4-1988: re-open 10-6-1988).  Closed 1998.
Vidlin    1-10-1891: LERWICK.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.26-3-1901(VID).  11-3-1957 SHETLAND.  

   MO-SB 1-10-1965.  Closed 10-4-2006.
Virkie    17-9-1866: LERWICK.  Rubber 1900.  T.O.16-10-1940(VRI).
Voe    Feb.1827: LERWICK.  T.O.1-8-1876(VOE)(VZZ 24-9-1941).  MO-SB 1-8-1893. 11-3-1957 SHETLAND.

   Closed 31-1-2000.
Walls    Feb.1827: LERWICK.  T.O.1884(WRF).  Rubber 1886.  MO-SB 1-1-1891.  7-5-1924 POST TOWN.

   21-10-1925 LERWICK.  11-3-1957 SHETLAND  >PO Local 3-8-2015.
Weisdale    by 1/1888: LERWICK.  T.O.2-5-1893(WZD).
West Sandwick (Yell)   Jan.1839: LERWICK.  Closed 1857.  Re-estd.by 1-10-1892.  T.O.19-10-1892(WXS).  MO-SB 1-9-1902.

   11-3-1957 SHETLAND.  Closed    -  -1997.
Wester Skeld    1930 (poc.12/3/1930) LERWICK.  T.O.1-10-1943(VUE).  22-3-1957 SHETLAND.  

   SPSO>CSO 31-3-1985 (Community Hall).   Closed by 20/3/2016.
   Re-open by 28/10/2016 (Mon/Tu/Th/Fri.11am-2pm).  Closed 18-6-2019.

Whalsay     17-9-1866: LERWICK.  Rubber 1886.  T.O.7-7-1891(WSZ).  MO-SB 1-12-1892.
   Renamed ‘Symbister’ 1-7-1942.

Whiteness    9-8-1850: LERWICK.  Rubber 1896.  T.O.27-10-1903(WWY) (11-10-1961 ‘Weisdale’ added to address).
   Closed 26-4-2012.

SHETLAND POST OFFICES     25/2/2022  (H) = Hosted Outreach

LERWICK    ZE1 0EH Hamnavoe (H) ZE2 9LA 
--Freefield    ZE1 0DE Hillswick (H) ZE2 9RW
Aith, Bixter    ZE2 9NB Mossbank ZE2 9RB
Baltasound, Unst    ZE2 9DP North Roe ZE2 9RY
Bigton    ZE2 9JA Ollaberry ZE2 9RT
Bixter    ZE2 9NA Reawick ZE2 9NJ 
Brae    ZE2 9QG Sandwick ZE2 9HH
Bressay    ZE2 9EL Scalloway ZE1 0TR
Burravoe, Yell    ZE2 9AY Skellister ZE2 9PP
Cullivoe, Yell    ZE2 9DD Skerries ZE2 9AS
Dunrossness    ZE2 9JB Symbister, Whalsay ZE2 9AA
East Yell    ZE2 9AX
Eshaness    ZE2 9RS Virkie ZE3 9JL
Fair Isle    ZE2 9JU Walls ZE2 9PF
Fetlar    ZE2 9DJ Weisdale ZE2 9LN
  



FADs     849 series         SHETLAND

Crown Office
002 849    LERWICK, ZE1 0EH (46, Commercial Street).  B.O closed by 22/2/2020.  FPO opened 27-2-2020 (170 849).
Other Offices
101 849    Aith, Bixter, ZE2 9NB.  Open.
102 849    Bigton, ZE2 9JA.  Open.
103 849    Bixter, ZE2 9NA.  Open.
104 849    Bressay, ZE2 9EL.  Open.
105 849           ? Bridge-End, ZE2.  Closed 30-11-1974.
106 849    Brough, Whalsay, ZE2 9A.  Closed 24-8-1994.
107 849    Burravoe, Yell, ZE2 9AY   > CSO 821 849  & later SPSO 148 849.
108 849    Cunningsburgh, ZE2 9HB (North Bridge Store).  Closed by April 2001.
109 849    Eshaness, ZE2 9RS   >CSO 817 849  & later SPSO 151 849.
110 849    Fetlar, ZE2 9DJ.  Open.
111 849    Foula, ZE2 9PN (>111 849, 20-2-2007).  Closed by 6/8/2018.
112 849    Freefield (TSO), LERWICK, ZE1 0DE (Toll Gate Shopping Centre) >MAIN 4-4-2014. Open.
113 849         ? Garderhouse, ZE2.  Closed 31-8-1981.
114 849    Hamnavoe, ZE2 9JY.  Closed 23-7-2015.  Hosted c/o Weisdale 31-7-2015, Public Hall (338 471)
115 849    Haroldswick, Unst, ZE2 9ED.  Closed 29-11-1999.
116 849    Levenwick, ZE2 9HX.  Closed 9-9-2008.
117 849    Mossbank, ZE2 9RB (Mossbank House).  Open.
118 849    North Roe, ZE2 9RY  >CSO 819 849  and later SPSO 155 849.
119 849    Ollaberry, ZE2 9RT (to Ollaberry Shop 22-3-2018, PO Local) (169 849)
120 849    Sandness, ZE2 9PL.  Closed 30-4-2002.
121 849    Skellister, ZE2 9PP ('Catfirth'). Open.
122 849    
123 849
124 849    Vidlin, ZE2 9QB.  Closed 10-4-2006.
125 849    Virke, ZE3 9JL.  Open.
126 849    Voe, ZE2 9PT.  Closed 31-1-2000 (The Voe Tavern).
127 849    West Sandwick, Yell, ZE2 9BH (The Old Manse).  Closed 1997 (see also 818 849)
128 849    Baltasound, Unst, ZE2 9DP.  Open.
129 849    Brae, ZE2 9QG (relocated 28-4-2016, PO Local). Open.
130 849    
131 849
132 849    Cullivoe, Yell, ZE2 9DD (Henderson, General Merchants). Open.
133 849    Dunrossness, ZE2 9JB.  Open.
134 849    Fair Isle, ZE2 9JU.  Open.
135 849    Hillswick, ZE2 9RW.  Closed 4-6-2008.   Hosted c/o Ollaberry 27-8-2009 (495 470).
136 849    Mid Yell, ZE2 9BT.  Closed 30-4-2017 (shop closed).
137 849         ? Quendale, closed 8-9-1973.
138 849    Sandwick, ZE2 9HH ('Stove'). Open.
139 849    Scalloway, ZE1 0TR.  Closed 4-7-2007.  Reopen 28-2-2008 (Yealtaland Books). Relocated 15-3-2013 (see 327 458).
140 849    Scousburgh, ZE2 9JR.  Closed 30-11-1996.
141 849    Skerries, ZE2 9AS (West Isle Shop, West Isle) (see also 163 849 from 16-11-2006).
142 849    Symbister, Whalsay, ZE2 9AA.  Open.
143 849    Tresta, ZE2 9LT.  Closed by April 2001 (see also CSO, 820 849 and SPSO 159 849).
144 849    Walls, ZE2 9PF  >PO Local 3-8-2015.  Open.
145 849    
146 849    Weisdale, ZE2 9LQ.  Open.
147 849    Brettabister, ZE2 9PR.  Closed by Jan 2001 (see also 801 849)
148 849    Burravoe, Yell, ZE2 9AY (ex 107 849 & 821 849). Open.
149 849    Camb, Yell, ZE2 9DA (ex 814 849).  Closed 16-7-2008.
150 849    East Yell, ZE2 9AX (Aywick Shop) (ex 802 849).  Open.
151 849    Eshaness, ZE2 9RS (see also 109 849 & 817 849).  Open.
152 849    Gutcher, Yell, ZE2 9DF (ex 804 849).  Closed 29-4-2005.
153 849    Heylor, ZE2 9RL (ex 805 849).  Closed by Jan.2001.
154 849    Lochend, ZE2 9RZ (ex 806 849).  Closed 11-5-2004.
155 849    North Roe, ZE2 9RY (Manse) (ex 118 849 & 819 849).  Open.
156 849    Papa Stour, ZE2 9PU (The Ark) (ex 807 849).  Closed 19-9-2005.
157 849    Reawick, ZE2 9NJ (ex 803 849).  Open.
158 849    Sullom, ZE2 9RD (ex 811 849).  Closed by April 2001.
159 849    Tresta, ZE2 9LT.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 143 849 & 820 849)
160 849    Ulsta, Yell, ZE2 9BD (ex 812 849).  Closed 31-3-2021.
161 849    Wester Skeld, ZE2 9NL (ex 809 849).  Closed 18-6-2019.



162 849    Whiteness, ZE2 9LJ (ex 813 849).  Closed 26-4-2012.
163 849    Skerries, ZE2 (ex 141 849,  ? 16-11-2006).  Open.
164 849    Foula, ZE2 9PN (ex 111 849,  20-2-2007).  Closed  by 6/8/2018.
169 849    Ollaberry, ZE2 9RT (ex 119 849) (ex Ollaberry Shop 22-3-2018, PO Local). Open.
170 849    LERWICK, ZE1 0DL (74-78, Commercial St).  FPO open 27-2-2020 (ex B.O, 002 849).  Open.

PO Local, 458 series
327 458    Scalloway, ZE1 0TR.  Relocated 15-3-2013 (Norsepharm) (ex 139 849).

Hosted Outreach, 470 series
495 470    Hillswick, ZE2 9RW  Hosted c/o Ollaberry 27-8-2009 (see 135 849).
338 471    Hamnavoe, ZE2 9LA  Hosted c/o Weisdale 31-7-2015, Burra Public Hall (see  114 849).

Community Sub Offices 800 series  Obsolete designation, use in 1980s / 1990s, then new FADs issued, see above.
      SPSO = Scale Payment Sub Office.
801 849    Brettabister, ZE2 9PR    >SPSO 147 849.    Closed by Jan.2001.
802 849    East Yell, ZE2 9AX (Aywick Shop)   (see also 150 849)  
803 849    Reawick, ZE2 9NJ (see also 157 849).
804 849    Gutcher, Yell, ZE2 9DF  (see also 152 849).  Closed 29-4-2005.
805 849    Heylor, ZE2 9RL.  Closed by Jan.2001 (see also 153 849)
806 849    Lochend, ZE2 9RZ (see also 154 849).  Closed 11-5-2004.
807 849    Papa Stour, ZE2 9PU (The Ark) (see also 156 849).  Closed 19-9-2005.
808 849    Quarff, ZE2 9EY.  Closed 28-4-1995.
809 849    Wester Skeld, ZE2 9NL. SPSO>CSO 31-3-1985 (Community Hall) >SPSO by 2001 (see 161 849). Closed 18-6-2019.
810 849    Gott, ZE2 9SF.  SPSO>CSO 21-8-1986.  Closed 28-3-1997.
811 849    Sullom, ZE2 9RD (see also 158 849).  Closed by April 2001.
812 849    Ulsta, Yell, ZE2 9BD (see also 160 849)
813 849    Whiteness, ZE2 9LJ (see also 162 849).  Closed 26-4-2012.
814 849    Camb, Yell, ZE2 9DA.  SPSO>CSO 30-11-1987  >SPSO by 2001 (see 149 849)  Closed 16-7-2008
815 849    Uyeasound, Unst, ZE2 9DW (Roadside Cottage).  Closed 1998.
816 849    Bridge of Walls, ZE2 9NP.  SPSO>CSO 1-9-1988.  Closed by 1998.
817 849    Eshaness, ZE2 9RS  (ex 109 849;  later 151 849).
818 849    West Sandwick, Yell, ZE2 9BH (ex 127 849).  Closed 1997.
819 849    North Roe, ZE2 9RY (Manse) (ex 118 849) (later 155 849).
820 849    Tresta, ZE2 9LT.  Closed by April 2001 (see also 143 849 & 159 849)
821 849    Burravoe, Yell, ZE2 9AY  (ex 107 849, now 148 849). 

Offices which closed by 1989, for which I do not have the FAD  (including those marked ? above)
--Bridge-end, closed 30-11-1974.
--Garderhouse, closed 31-8-1981.
--Hamar, closed 20-5-1972.
--Quendale, closed 8-9-1973.
--Sellafirth, closed 21-10-1982.
--Sumburgh, closed 28-2-1969 (? 122 or 123). 


